receivable and estimated fair value of the Company's interest rate swap
agreements represent assets of approximately $268 thousand and $885 thousand,
respectively.

   For instruments including cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash,
accounts receivable, and accounts payable, the carrying amount approximates fair
value because of the short maturity of these instruments. The fair value of
floating-rate debt approximates carrying value because these instruments
re-price frequently at current market prices. At December 31, 1999 and 1998, the
fair value of the Medium Term Notes, Asset Backed Securities and Senior
Subordinated Notes is (less than), exceeds the carrying value by approximately
$(27.7) million and $44.5 million, respectively.

   At December 31, 1999 the Company had $371 million of preferred stock which
approximates fair value. The Company believes that it is not practicable to
estimate the current fair value of the amounts due to affiliates, net, because
of the related party nature of the instruments.

   F-25

   AVIS GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. (FORMERLY AVIS RENT A CAR, INC.)

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 13--INCOME TAXES

   The provision for income taxes for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998
and 1997 consist of the following (in thousands):

   1999   1998   1997
   --------   --------   --------

Current:
  Federal.....   $   800
  State.....  $ 2,010   980   $ 1,013
  Foreign.....   14,295   8,470   12,676
   -------   -------   -------
   16,305   10,250   13,689
   -------   -------   -------
Deferred:
  Federal.....   42,095   33,200   12,463
  State.....   3,596   3,520   410
  Foreign.....   11,336   1,737   (3,712)
   -------   -------   -------
   57,027   38,457   9,161
   -------   -------   -------
Provision for income taxes.....  $73,332   $48,707   $22,850
   =======   =======   =======

   The effective income tax rates for the years ended December 31, 1999, 1998
and 1997 vary from the statutory U.S. federal income tax rate due to the
following (dollar amounts in thousands):

   1999   1998   1997
   -------------------   -------------------   -------------------

Statutory U.S. federal income tax provision/tax
  rate.....  $58,071   35.0%   $39,280   35.0%   $17,613   35.0%
Tax effect of foreign operations and
  dividends.....   2,628   1.6   2,677   2.4   1,436   2.9
Amortization of cost in excess of net assets
  acquired and other intangibles.....   8,190   4.9   3,351   3.0   2,369   4.7
State income taxes, net of federal tax
  benefit.....   3,644   2.2   2,925   2.6   924   1.8
Other non-deductible business expenses.....   799   0.5   474   0.4   508   1.0
   -------   ----   -------   ----   -------   ----
Effective income tax provision/tax rate.....  $73,332   44.2%   $48,707   43.4%   $22,850   45.4%
   =======   ====   =======   ====   =======   ====

   F-26

   AVIS GROUP HOLDINGS, INC. (FORMERLY AVIS RENT A CAR, INC.)

   NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

NOTE 13--INCOME TAXES (CONTINUED)
   In accordance with SFAS 109, the net deferred income tax (liabilities)
assets at December 31, 1999 and 1998, include the following (in thousands):

   1999   1998
   ---------   ---------

[…]

financial statements. The Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined
   Financial Statements may not be indicative of the results that
   would have occurred if the Acquisition had been in effect on the
   dates indicated or which may be obtained in the future. The
   Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Statements should
   be read in conjunction with the historical Consolidated Financial
   Statements and accompanying notes for Cendant and Avis.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS)

   HISTORICAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   AVIS   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ----------

ASSETS
   Current Assets
   Cash and cash equivalents   $  1,215   $   106   $   (277)(a)   $  1,044
   Deferred income taxes   1,293   --   36 (b)   1,329
   Receivables and other current assets   1,397   1,179   (33)(f)   2,543
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   3,905   1,285   (274)   4,916

   Vehicles, net-rental   --   4,010   --   4,010
   Property and equipment, net   1,242   188   --   1,430
   Goodwill, net   3,000   1,299   201(c)   4,500
   Other assets   3,421   475   (514)(c)   3,382
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets exclusive of assets under programs   11,568   7,257   (587)   18,238

   Assets under management and mortgage programs   3,018   3,014   --   6,032
   --------   --------   --------   --------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 14,586   $ 10,271   $   (587)   $ 24,270
   ========   ========   ========   ========

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
   Current liabilities
   Accounts payable and other current liabilities   $  1,532   $  1,365   $   (33)(f)   $  2,864
   Stockholder litigation settlement and related costs   2,886   --   --   2,886
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   4,418   1,365   (33)   5,750

   Vehicle debt   --   3,920   --   3,920
   Long-term debt   2,074   605   --   2,679
   Deferred income and other noncurrent liabilities   884   323   (115)(c)   1,092
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities exclusive of liabilities
   under management and mortgage programs   7,376   6,213   (148)   13,441

   Liabilities under management and mortgage programs
   Debt   2,143   2,830   690(d)   5,663
   Deferred income taxes   321   --   --   321
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   2,464   2,830   690   5,984

   Preferred membership interest   --   99   --   99

   Mandatorily redeemable preferred interest
   in a subsidiary holding debt   1,681   --   --   1,681
   Mandatorily redeemable preferred interest in
   a subsidiary   375   --   --   375

   Commitments and contingencies

   Stockholders' equity
   Preferred stock   --   385   (385)(e)   --

[…]

--------------
   Goodwill acquisition adjustment   $   201
   ==============

(d)   Represents estimated acquisition borrowings for the purchase of outstanding
   shares.

(e)   The elimination of the equity balances of Avis.

(f)   Elimination of balances between Cendant and Avis related to current business
   relationships.

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   AVIS(1)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------   --------   -----------   ----------

REVENUES
   Service fees, net   $ 2,852   $   113   $  (207)(a)   $ 2,758
   Vehicle rental   --   1,989   --   1,989
   Vehicle leasing and other fees   --   111   --   111
   Other   110   5   (31)(b)   84
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net revenues   2,962   2,218   (238)   4,942

EXPENSES
   Direct operating   994   716   (166)(a)   1,544
   Vehicle depreciation and lease charges   --   511   --   511
   Selling, general, and administrative   804   482   --   1,286
   Interest, net   85   229   10(c)   324
   Depreciation and amortization   244   56   4(d)   304
   Other charges
   Restructuring and unusual   89   --   --   89
   Litigation settlement   (21)   --   --   (21)
   Investigation related   15   --   --   15
   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total expenses   2,210   1,994   (152)   4,052

Net loss on disposition of businesses   (7)   --   (35)(e)   (42)
   -------   -------   -------   -------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   745   224   (121)   848
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   234   105   (31)(f)   308
Minority interest   61   --   --   61
   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   450   $   119   $   (90)   $   479
   =======   =======   =======   =======

CENDANT COMMON STOCK INCOME PER SHARE
INCOME PER SHARE FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS:
   Basic   $  0.63   --   --   $  0.67
   Diluted   $  0.61   --   --   $  0.64

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OUTSTANDING:
   Basic   722   --   --   722
   Diluted   763   --   --   763

[…]

(f)   Represents the income tax effect of the pro forma adjustments at an
   estimated statutory rate of 37.5% (not including adjustments for
   non-deductible goodwill), except item e, where the tax effect was
   approximately 2% (the rate at which taxes were provided on the related
   gain).

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS, EXCEPT PER SHARE AMOUNTS)

   PRO FORMA ADJUSTMENTS
   ---------------------
   HISTORICAL   ADJUSTED   DISCONTINUED   PHH EUROPE   PRO FORMA
   CENDANT   AVIS(1)   OPERATIONS(2)  TRANSACTION(3)  ACQUISITION   COMBINED
   ----------   --------   -------------  --------------  -----------   ---------

REVENUES
   Service fees, net   $ 5,183   $   63   $  (895)   $   (79)   $  (263)(a)   $ 4,009
   Vehicle rental   --   2,501   --   --   --   2,501
   Vehicle leasing and other fees   30   76   --   (1)   --   105
   Other   189   7   --   8 (g)   (41)(b)   163
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Net revenues   5,402   2,647   (895)   (72)   (304)   6,778

EXPENSES
   Direct operating   1,795   957   (208)   (26)   (208)(a)   2,310
   Vehicle depreciation and lease
   charges   --   667   --   --   --   667
   Selling, general, and administrative   1,688   540   (552)   (22)   --   1,654
   Interest, net   199   241   (2)   (41)(h)   14(c)   411
   Depreciation and amortization   371   54   (24)   (10)   5(d)   396
   Other charges:
   Litigation settlement   2,894   --   --   --   --   2,894
   Investigation related   21   --   --   --   --   21
   Merger-related costs and
   other unusual   110   --   (85)   --   --   25
   Termination of proposed
   acquisition   7   --   --   --   --   7
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
Total expenses   7,085   2,459   (871)   (99)   (189)   8,385

Net gain on dispositions of
   businesses   1,109   --   (142)   --   (881)(e)   86
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES
   AND MINORITY INTEREST   (574)   188   (166)   27   (996)   (1,521)
Provision (benefit) for income
   taxes   (406)   90   (62)   11   (56)(f)   (423)
Minority interest   61   --   --   --   --   61
   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------   -------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING
   OPERATIONS   $  (229)   $   98   $  (104)   $   16   $  (940)   $(1,159)
   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======   =======

INCOME (LOSS) PER SHARE FROM
   CONTINUING OPERATIONS:
   Basic   $ (0.30)   $ (1.54)
   Diluted   $ (0.30)   $ (1.54)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES
   OUTSTANDING:
   Basic   751   751
   Diluted   751   751

[…]

financial statements of Avis adjusted to reflect the PHH Europe
   Transaction as set forth in the accompanying Notes to the Avis
   Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Statements of
   Operations. Avis will receive an annual license fee in
   connection with the PHH Europe Transaction for the license of
   the PHH fleet management technology, PHH interactive. Avis
   utilized the proceeds of the PHH Europe Transaction to
   reduce Avis' indebtedness and pay transaction costs.

   SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2000
   (IN MILLIONS)

   HISTORICAL   PHH EUROPE   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   AVIS   TRANSACTION(a)   ADJUSTMENTS   AVIS
   ----------  --------------   -----------   --------

REVENUES
   Service fees, net   $  199   $  (86)   $   --   $  113
   Vehicle rental   1,989   --   --   1,989
   Vehicle leasing and other fees   123   (12)   --   111
   Other   --   --   5(b)   5
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net revenues   2,311   (98)   5   2,218

EXPENSES
   Direct operating   716   --   --   716
   Vehicle depreciation and lease charges   511   --   --   511
   Selling, general, and administrative   538   (56)   --   482
   Interest, net   287   --   (58)(c)   229
   Depreciation and amortization   71   (12)   (3)(d)   56
   Other charges
   Restructuring and unusual   --   --   --   --
   Litigation settlement   --   --   --   --
   Investigation related   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Total expenses   2,123   (68)   (61)   1,994

Net gain on disposition of businesses   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   188   (30)   66   224
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   83   (3)   25(e)   105
Minority interest   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $  105   $  (27)   $   41   $  119
   ======   ======   ======   ======

Note: Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results of Avis
to conform with Cendant's classifications.

 See accompanying Notes to Supplemental Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed
 Financial Statements.

   SUPPLEMENTAL UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED
   STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1999
   (IN MILLIONS)

   HISTORICAL   PHH EUROPE   PRO FORMA   ADJUSTED
   AVIS   TRANSACTION(a)  ADJUSTMENTS   AVIS
   ----------  --------------  -----------   --------

REVENUES
   Service fees, net   $  139   $  (76)   $   --   $   63
   Vehicle rental   2,501   --   --   2,501
   Vehicle leasing and other fees   85   (9)   --   76
   Other   --   --   7(b)   7
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Net revenues   2,725   (85)   7   2,647

EXPENSES
   Direct operating   957   --   --   957
   Vehicle depreciation and lease charges   667   --   --   667
   Selling, general, and administrative   582   (42)   --   540
   Interest, net   288   --   (47)(c)   241
   Depreciation and amortization   65   (8)   (3)(d)   54
   Other charges
   Litigation settlement   --   --   --   --
   Investigation related   --   --   --   --
   Merger-related costs and other unusual   --   --   --   --
   Termination of proposed acquisition   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------
Total expenses   2,559   (50)   (50)   2,459

Net gain on disposition of businesses   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------

INCOME BEFORE INCOME TAXES AND MINORITY INTEREST   166   (35)   57   188
Provision (benefit) for income taxes   73   (4)   21(e)   90
Minority interest   --   --   --   --
   ------   ------   ------   ------
INCOME (LOSS) FROM CONTINUING OPERATIONS   $   93   $  (31)   $   36   $   98
   ======   ======   ======   ======

Note: Certain reclassifications have been made to the historical results of Avis